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To.  Barmey Chan Fram:: Charlie Amestad .
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Alameda County Dept Env. Health Kleinfelder, Inc.
company / Gity 1970 Broadway, Suite 710
Oakland, CA 94612
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fax number (510} 628-90089 fax ﬁ” 355"

www.ldeinfelder.com
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Date; _7/8/04

Sent By:
Time: _apm
Project No.. —
Total Pages: (including cover sheef)  1Zm— Project Name:  Cheuron Station, 2340 O!gi ig Diive
Alameda '

Special Instructions:

Hi Barney:

As a follow-up to our telephone conversation, the following pages include a summary report we prepared
for Harsch Investrent Properties concerning the Chevron Station af 2340 Otis Sireet in Alameda (LOP
335). The information summarized in this report was obiained during a file review in your offices on
Fehruary 26, 2004 and subsequent telephone convarsations with Alameda County personnel. The intent
of the report was fo provide information to Harsch Investment Properties concerning site conditions and
what may or may not have to be done at the site to properly close the tanks and deal with rasidusl
hydrocarbons in the subsurface. As | mentioned, the lease for the service station will be up at the end of
August and the site will be subsequently redeveloped. Our goal is to facilitate closure activities such that
appropriate closure activities are caried out and in a timely manner.

Please call if you have any questions. We look forward to meeting with you.
Thanks, Charlie Almestad -~ 2

AT T

If there are any problems receiving this transmissian, please call (510) 628-2000

BNR KLEINFELDER
Named by CE News: 3" Best Engineering Firm to Work For

WARNING. Infmrution provided via eletranic 10cdia 35 not gussantzad aepinst defeets meluding tarslation wnd Imnsission erors Ja addibon, this ck-cmfmic conimunicatipn ant fis
atmchrments anx Powarded bo you withowt passing through our steudard Teview process, Desipn dat and ceconurendatons ineluded Borcity sliowi not be used Sor finel design Ifthe reades
pot the tended recipient, you are lierelyy nonficd that any disserranation, disailiisn o copying of tha communication i sirieily profibited. 71 yOu have reocived Wis infornuation in e,

gleuse notify die sender fmenedustclv.
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B KLEINFELDER

An emplovec ewned company

March 30, 2004
File No: 41009/1

Mr, Michael Corbitt

Harsch Investment Properties
523 South Shore Cernter
Alameda, CA 94501

Suhject: Chevron Service Station Underground Storage Tanks Removal Assessmeni

This letter prescnts the findings from our preliminary assessment of site conditions, regulatory
status and requirements for removal of the underground storage tanks (USTs) at the Chevron
Service Station Jocated at 2340 Otis Drive in Alameda, California. The work was petformed to
assist Harsch Investment Properties (Harsch) plan for the future rernoval of the service station’s
USTs, piping and dispensing equipment to make way for the construction of a Walgreens store
on the site. The work performed as described in this letter and findings are consistent with our
proposal to Harsch dated November 12, 2003.

As proposed, Kleinfelder visited the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) to review files for the site, review documents provided by Harsch, performed a site
reconmaissance visit and inguired with regulatory staff at ACDEH conceruing next steps for
closure of the USTs at the site. Below is u summary of what was learned during each of these

tagks:

Regnlatory Agency File Review

On February 26, 2004 Kleinfelder reviewed environmental files at the ACDEH. These inclided
permit and inspection files, Hazardous Materials Business Plan files, hazardous waste manifest
files, a remedial investigation report file and ACDEH case handler’s files. -

The following is a brief summary of activities and investigations performed since the current

USTs were installed in 1991:

Files at the ACDEH relating to the site USTs date back to 1991, On February 14, 1991 the

_preexisting USTs at the site were removed and subsequently replaced under permit withi the
County, The USTs removed included thrée underground fuel storage tartks and one waste oil
tank. During removal operations, a sheen of gasoline was observed on the ground water table
that was reported to be 6.5 to 7 feet below ground surface (bgs). No holes were observed m the
tanks, but up to 48,000 ug/l of total petrolewn hydrocarbons as sasoline (TPHg) and up to 8,600
ug/! of benzene was reported in ground water, On February 22, 1991, an additional 2 to 3 feet of
soil was removed from the sidewalls of the waste ol tank for offsite disposal. That excavation
was performed up to the existing building. Also, on February 28, 1991 the produet lines iwere
removed and additional soil was excavated in the fuel dispenser ared.
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Following the excavation work, new double walled fiberglass tanks ‘were placed im ﬂe
excavations. The LJSTs installed inclnde three 12,000 fuel tanks and one waste oil tauk (size not
available) and new piping

In October 1991 Geraghty Miller performed a site assessment for Chevron. The assessmefit
included the installation of four monitoring wells. At the time, ground water was reported #o
flow to the south west (foward San Francisco Bay). When initially sampled, MW-1 and MW-3
wero 1ot found to contain TPHg, aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) or oreanic lead in the ground
water samples. However, ground water from MW-2 was found to contain TPHg (430 ug/l),
benzene (170 ug/l), toluene (0.9 ug, ethylbenzene (1.0 ug/l), and xylenes (3.6 ugN). Also, 0.6
ug/] of benzene was reported in MW-4. No TPH as dicsel or oil and grease was reparied n
ground water at MW-4. Following discovery of petroleum hydrocarbons in ground water,
Chevron began quarterly monitoring

In June 1994 ACDER, in a letter to Chovion, requested that quarterly sampling continue and an
assessment relative ta oil and grease be performed. Tn September 1994, Chevron. was asked to
start monitoring for methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE). In December 1994, Weiss Associates
prepared a report on behalf of Chevron titled Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed
Future Action Plan. In that report Weiss recommmended that no further action be perfonmed at
the site as the petroleum hydrocarbons did not appear to be migrating (sithough no off site
borings or wells weré drilied to prove this assertion). ‘Weiss suggested that the MTBE was ﬁ;‘om
an off site source. In October 1994 MTBE was reported in MW-1 at 121 vg/l and in MW-2 at
2,900 ug/l. Following review of the MTBE data, ACDEH in consultation with the Regional
Water Quality Control Board required continned monitoring at the site.

In 1995, ACDEH agreed to a lower sampling frequency. In 1996 Chevron' requested closure, but
was not granted closure. In 1997 quarterly monitoring at the site resurnexl.

In 1997, Ceniral Petroleum Maintenance Company, while servicing a hoist in lubrication bay 4
discovered a 42 gallon UST. Central Petrolenm filled the UST with sand and replaced it ngl an
above ground tank. No record of an investigation related to this UST was found in the AC EH

files.

In Jamuery 1997, MTBE peaked for 2 second time in MW-2 at 1600 ug/l, In February 1998,
MTBE peaked in ground water from MW-1 at 1700 ug/).

In September 2002, nmotice of violations were issued fo Chevron related to incomplete
documentation for their unauthorized release alarms, a pattern of overfilling the tanks, not
monitoring the secondary containment of the oil tank, and product sensors not positioned
correctly. Chevron reportedly corrected these problems. ‘

The last round of ground water sampling data currently available to Klei elder (February 2003)
is attached in Appendix A. These watcr quality data are summarized bhelow. Chemical
concentrations reported below are in ug/l:
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TPHg MIBE Benzens Tolusne Ethylbenzene Xylencs

MW-1 300 650/780 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
MW-2 80 150/200 <0.3 <DS5 <0.5 <1.5
MW-3 <50 82/88 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
MW-4 <50 <2.5/<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <].5

The MTBE concentrations in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 exceed the RWQCB's
Environmental Screening Levels (BSL) for ground water (5 ug/l). The TPHg concentration in
well MW-1 also exceeds the RWQCB ESLs (100 ug/l). BESLs are not cleanup criteria, but were

developed based on conscrvative assumptions o provide puidance as to when further
investigation may be necessary at a site to protect huran heath and the environment or prevent
nuisapce problems, In some cases, they have become de facto cleanup levels for some local

agencies.

Since 1991, depth to ground water in the monitoring wells has rapped fiom 2.64 o 5.82 feet.
Ground water flow has varied sigpificantly in direction over the years. In the limited record
Kileinfelder has reviewed, the ground water has appearcd to flow to0 the northeast, southeast,
south, sonthwest, west and northwest. ‘

Site Reconnaissance

Kleinfelder visited the site on February 26, 2004, The monitoring wells were located and
appeared scoure. The site appeared well maintined. Kleinfelder did noi enter the building or
remove well covers.

ACDEH UST Removal and Closure Requirements

Kleinfelder contacted Robert Weston and Donna Drogos of the ACDEH to discuss UST removal
requirements and site remediation / closure requirements, respectively.

UST Removal and Closure

Mr. Weston handles permitting and UST removal inspection activities for ACDEH. Mr. Weston
provided copies of relevant UST closure documents including an Underground Storage Tank
Removal Process description, Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan form, Underground
Storage Tank Inspection Checklist and an Underground Storage Tauk fee schedule. Copies of
these documents are attached in Appendix B. According to these documents, a plan and
associated fees should be submitted within 60 days of carrying out the UST removal operation.
Also, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District, the local Fire Department and Bﬁ]ding
Department must be contacted for applicable permits and provide for inspections. The ACDEH
will obsetve and document the conditions of the USTs and soil during removal. Alsp, the

ACDEH will ditect the collection of closure soil and prab ground water samples for chemical
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analyses. Fellowing completion of the work a closure teport should be submitted to ﬂﬁe
ACDEH. ‘

Soil and Ground Water Remediation and Closure

Ms. Drogos is responsible for providing regulatory oversight for UST related cases in Alameda.
In discussion with Ms. Drogos she indicated that she was aware of the pending closure at the
Chevron Station but was not currently aware of the details concerning, soil and ground water
conditions at the site. She looked up the site in agency Jists and indicated that the site is listed
under the Tocal oversight program (LOP 333).

Following a brief discussion of site conditions, Ms. Drogos indicated that in order to obtain
closure, the responsible party (Chevron) will noed to perform further source characterization at
the site and assess the horizontal and vertical extent of the peirolenm hydrocarbons. The soutcs
characterization may need to include depth discrete sampling possibly in transects to Jook for
submerged nom-aqueous phase liqguids (NAPL). Therc may also be a need for off site
investigation as the extent of the petrolenm hydrocarbons is not known. Given the shallow water

table (2.5 to 5.8 feet below ground surface) a preferential pathway investigation {e.5. evaluation
of sewer or other ntility corridors) may need to be performed. '

Once the site is fully characterized, remedial options can be assessed. As MTBE is involved at
this site, Ms. Drogos commented that monitored natural attenuation as a cleanup method may not
be applicable (it deesn’t breskdown readily). Other insitu methods can be performed, however
the form and duration of such cleanup efforts is unknown at this tie.

Recommendations
Kleinfelder makes the following recommendations at this time:

e Harsch should comtact Chevion to inform them of your development time table end
engage them to perform the necessary actions 1o achieve cleanup and closure. This
should be done as soon as possible since certain characterization tasks that will be

required by ACDEH will require time to be performed.

» Harsch should prepare a Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan for submittal to
ACDEH for the removal of the USTs. A copy of the plan form is attached in Appendix
B. That plan should be submiticd at least 60 days prior to planned excavation' and
removal ‘in order that delays in approval do not impact the development schedule. The
plan should include procedures for handling and disposal of impacted soil and ground

water,

« Harsch should be prepared to remove the 42 galion UST identified in 1997 (sec above).
Although the existence of this small tank was made knowm io the ACDEH, removal of it
shonld be described in the Underground Stotage Tank Closure Plan noted above. Harsch

4100971 (QAKALG43Vc Page 4 of 5 March 30, 2004
® 2004 Klcinfelder, Inc,
KLEINFELDER 1970 Broadway, Suite 710, Oakland, CA 94612 {510} 628-9000 (510) 628-8002 fax



et Smeey  SESG S seemn

should alsa.plan for the contingency that hydrocarbon-impacted soil may be encounteréd
when this tank is removed. '

We appreciate the opportupity to provide services 1o Harsch Investment Properties. I you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to call. .

Sincerely,

KLEINFELDER INC.

L]t
Charles Almestad R.G., CHG.
Senior Client Manager

s {//QL/

Terends! McManus REA.
Bay Area Envirommental Manager

cc:  Marie Angeles, Harsch Investrment Properties
Steven Fogatty, Harsch Investment Propertics

Attachments:

Appendix A First Quarter Event of Februaty 3, 2063, Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling
Report

Appeadix B Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Underground Btorage
‘Tank Removal Process Docuraents
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‘....GE,TTLERf-RYAN. Ive. ~ °

Mazch 10, 2003

.  G-R Job #386502
Ms. Karen Streich X . -
Chevron Products Company .
P.0O. Box 6004 .

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 3, 2003
’ Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Repaort
Chexron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameds, California

Dear M. Streich:’
Thiis report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Rysan Inc. (G-R) at itic referenced site. All field work was conducted in actordance-with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). : .
" Static groupdwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for' the presence of sepamte}pham
“hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater -elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
eny) are presented in the attdched Tabic 1. ‘A Potentiopetsic Map is included as Figure 1. -
Groundwater samples were colleétq.d from thé monitoring wells md submitted to a state certified laboratory
- for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached, Amafytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and Jaboratory analytical report are also attached. '
Please call if you have any questions of COmments reg;uding tiiis report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

D 1.. Harding
Project Coordinatg,

" Robert C. Mallory ‘
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

‘Figure'l: Potentiometric Map | . e anuaSl
Table 1; Groundwater Momitoring Data and Analyticsl Results

Table 2:. ‘Groundwater Anglytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Amtachments;  Standand Opereting Protedure - Groundwaier Sampling
Field Data Sheets )

Chin of Custody Documcnt and Laboratory Anslytical Reports '

fm——y T~

6747 Sierra Court, Suvite 4 = Publin. California 94568 + (98265) §51-7558




EXPLANATION
2 Groundwater manitoring well

_§9.88  Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sen Level

- oYY Grounduater elevation cogtour,
A dushed where inferred
' . (

Croundwater flow direction
] } yarieg at 4
JH, _ geadient of 0.002 to 0.005 F!.jF-t.
11
I
11
L = :
: - u T #, T BE :
\ - e g i /s
el " | i ‘ ‘
3.29 ‘y . -3 %= ¥ |
MV-2 o i __,/"' ‘,/5' e &
ol - . v ol
Hodk - -
. 3 70/?2. {
L 2
l Sta¥lon Building M3 J -e/
" L 9.12 N
. g 30
) . Seafe in Fast
“POIENTIOMETRIC MAP ‘ FIGURE
Chevron Service Station #9-—-8607 . '
2340 Otis Drive . s 1
Alamedo, Caftfornia
REMSED PWE

BRE
February 3, 2003



‘Lable 2 .
Groundwater Anslytical Reyults - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9.6607
2340 Qtig Drive
Alameda, California

MW-1 ©05/22/02 <500 <00 1,000

0B/15/02 <00, <1t 850 . <
11/14/02 <500 <100 290 < <
02/03/03 <50 24 80 © Q5 <15
MW-1 05/22/02 <500 130 100 < < 28 < <
g8/15/02 <500 <100 280 <l <2 23 <Q <2
1114702 <S50 <100 120 : < <2 7 < <
02/03/03 <50 55 . 200 <05 <0.5 7 <05 <0.5
MW3 11/14/02 <500 <100 < < a < < <
02/03/03 ' <50 <5 B - <05 «0.5 <05 <0.5
T MW 02/03/03 <50 < <05 <05 @5 <05 <3 <5
EXRLANATIONS: . _ ANALYTICAL METROD:
TBA=Teniary byl slectol : . BPA Method 6260 for Orygemats Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether T ‘ :

DIPE = Di-isopropy! efhex A -

ETBE = Jihyl tertiary butyl ethes . '

TAME = Testiary smyl methy} gther . ' . .
§ 2.DCA= 1,2-Dichlaroeitiane -

EDB .= 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppls) = Parts per billion

0.6607.x1sHIB6502 9 ' L As of 0203103
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i . S N ﬂlm a— o=
) Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytlcal Results

Chevron Service Station #5-6607 L 5 "; §C
2340 Otis Drive : - get )90
Alzmads, California . g

SRRk
Sy o LIS "-é

o

TR e

MW-1
37 08/21/91 6.10 o102 - <50 .5 0.5 .5 - .S - -
01/09/52 1.96 316 - <50 Q5 <03 | o<bS <0.5 - 5,000
0420492 190 12 - <5p Q5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 - P
07/125/92 418 2,94 - <50 A <65 . <0.5 Q.5 - -
31/24/92 412 240 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
91/21/93 . 318 3.94 - <50 <5 0.7 <035 1.0 - -
04/13/93 3.70 3.42 C - <50 <05 <0.5 €5 - 1.0 - -
07414/93 421 2.91 - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/193 428 284 - <50 D05 <0.5 <0.5 <Ds - -
BT 1 8V, 4.6 2.96 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <p.5 - -
0331194 3.88 124 - <50 Q.5 0.6 0.5 0.7 - -
Q7114194 13,00 412 - <50 <5 <0.5 <15 <05 - -
10m2/94" 4325 2.81 — 40 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 121 -
oL11/95 1,12 4,00 - <50 . <03 . <5 © S <0.5 130 -
04105/95° 346 366 - <50 D5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 -
§7113195 399 3.13 - <125 <12 <12 <12 . <12 400 -
10/05/95 - 438 2,74 - <50 0.8 23 0.66 40 300 -
1003496 4,44 268 - - . <50 pgs <05 DS <05 560 -
o 0172257 3.39 373 . - a0 < <8 . <2.9 <0 510/88¢0" ~
. 692 g4foonT AN 3.22 - <125 ez . <12 <12 <12 610 -
' 0709797 3.87 1.05 - 240 47 <20 <9 <19 go0 -
/1697 357 205 -~ 250 a0 2.0 Q0 <0 1,000 -~
PL/OR/SS 345 347 - <200 <0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 =t -
J . 04f24/98 3.61 331 - 170 LA <05 <05 <05 M -
' o158 185 3,07 - 160 ( 58 11- <5 0.59 1,500/1,600° -
- 10127198 442 280 - - 140 <5 <05 <5 <0.5 1,200 -
01720099 448 2,44 - <50 - <15 <35 @l 2.5 1130 -
04/10/59 i 421 - 150 7 <i.5 <0.5 - <D 620 -
. 072959 197 295 - - 142 <p5 . 082 . . <Af 2.08 824 -
1025199 406 286 - <200 <20 2.0 <0 <20 972 —_
01/24/00 159 4.03 - C 143 0.5 <05 .5 <0.5 170 - -
Q4/43/00 2,60 132 - e 22 <050 <0.50 <0.50 550 -

07/03/00 4.04 2.86 - 180° 12 <1.0 <10 <1.0 350 -

~ Ao LT FRTRARNE . ) ) 1 ’ As of 02/03/03



Tabie )
Groanndsvater Monftoring Data and Avalytical Results
Chevran Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

e
0,50 <0.50 0,50 <050 520 -
01/09/01 . Q.5 25 <25 <23 510 -
04103/01 ’ . <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <200 683 DD
" 0gi2310) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 350 Po-
112701 .50 - <050 <0.50 . <i5 280 -
Qar26/02 «.50 " <150 .50 <15 1,600 -
. 05/22/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 . Llgengoe® -
08/15/02 <050 @050 <050 <5 - swomse? -
11/14/C2 050 . <050 <050 <45 3100290" -
92/03/63 <050 <0.50 <050 <18 650780" -
‘ —
© MW-2
© 743, 0B/21531 640 1.03 - 430 170 09’ 1.0 3.6 - -
' 01/05/32 4,23 320 - - 58 16 <05 - Q5 - «5 - - <5000
T 0412092 417 3126 - 130 9.6 <0.5 0.8 0.5 - -
0725092 447 1.96 - 220 - 3.0 0.7 AD 8.6 - -
112452 §.82 1.61 - /) 3.2 <05 0.5 05 - -
01/21/93 335- 408 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
04113193 402 34 - 78 0.5 <05 T <DS 0.6 - -
07/14193 4.49 254 - <50 <05 <5 <5 Q.5 - -
10/26/93 4,56 2.87 - <80 @5 0.9 <0.5 0.6 - -
ot/it/94 a3 304 - <50 <03 ) <0.5 <05 - -
0373194 4,18 3.25 - <50 a5 <D.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
] 07113195 490 2.53 - <40 <0.5 a5 <0.5 0.6 L -
10112004 458 289 - <50 <05 <0.5 <03 «5 0 2900 -
. 0111495 3.26- 417 - - <50 4.5 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,560 -
— - . : 04/05/95° 3.65 3.78 - ) <50 .5 <0.5 @5 <0.5 <2.0 -
. OTA9S 431 3.12 - <250 <5 A5 5 <35 1,100 -
- _ 10/05/95 4.68 375 - <50 <h.5 19 as4 - 34 280 - -
10/0306 . 480 2,63 .- <500 <50 250 Y S 1 1,000 -
0122097 336 4,07 - 5407 <40 <50 <0 =g - 13000g00t T =
0410997 425 318 - <500 <5.0 <50 .0 <50 970 -

07/09/97 4.48 2.95 - <135 <1.2 <12 <2 T Q13 110 -

0.4607. 151306302 : . 2 : ' Ag of D2D3103



Groundwater Monitoriog Data and Anslytical Resnlts
Chevion Sexvice Station #3-6607
2340 Otis Drive ~
Alameda, California .

MW-2 /16097 A44 2599 . - <100 <}.0 <i.0 . a0 1,000 L

" feom) - 1/08/98- 179 1.64 - @ <05 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 E .

) 04/24198 3.95 348 - <50 <0.5 TS - <05 <05 490 o=

0711598 430 EBE - st 12 12 <0.5 <05 480 i

10/27/98 445 2.98 - <50 <05 <05 . <0.5 0.5 180 -

01/20/99 41t 332 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <D.5 388 -

04/15/59 4,38 3.05 - 520 13 35 11 78 510 -

07/25/39 449 294 . - <56 0.5 <5 <0.§ . <05 229 -

10/25/9% 4.55 2.38 - <50 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <05 314 -

01724100 282 .~ 46l - <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <05 236 -

04/03/00 4,05 3,38 - <50 «0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.59 420 -

07/03/00 4,52 2.91 - 14¢° <0).50 <0.50 <D.50 0.88 1,300 -

1040200 © 455 258 - <000 - <tp <0 <10 <19 1300 .-

01/05/0% 445 298 - <1,000 <10 <10 <19 <19 1,100 -

04/09/0} 3.96 147 - 214 <).500 % I K- ¥ . <19 1,770 -

08723101 438 205 - (20 2%, €050 050 <50 - 440 -
1127/01 425 3.18 -~ 650 «5 = <0i0 <D.50 <5 170 -

12/26702 3.98 345 - 60 - <0ID <150 <050 <1.5 470 -

05/2202 423 3.20 - 86 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 320/300™ -

" 0B/15/02 4.52 291 - 66 <0.5D <0.50 <050 , <i5 26012807 -

11/14/G2 429 3,14 - <50 T <050 <50 <0.50 <1.5 120/120" -

02/03/03 4,10 3.33 - 80 <0,50 <.50 <,50 <15 150/200% -

Mwa ) _ . - .

807 03/24/91 7.10 097 - <50 - <8 <0.5: 05 D8 - .
. 01/05192 5.02 204 - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 0.5 - <5000 -
042092 491 3,16 - <50 . 0.5 .5 <n.5 <05 - - -

07242 534 2.73 - . <o 1.0 L9 B 34 - -

11724192 5.00 3.07 - <50 <.5 05 . <0.5 <0.5 - =

01/21/93 434 KRES - | <50, <05~ 05 <0.3 1.0 - -

04/13/93 4.84 - - T <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6 - e

0714193 5.29 2.78 - : <50 <05 <45 0.5 20 - -~

10126193 5.36 2.7} - <50 05 0.5 <05 © <05 - -

S6607. /388502 : 3 - As oT OHOID3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Dats and Analytical Reaults
Chevron.Service Station #5-6607
2340 Otds Drive
Alameda, California

T R

2o, A TN SO e
o
iy

MW Q1/13/94 5.22 2.85 - <50 <0.5 10 D5 - -
{cont) 0345194 4,99 308 - <57 <4.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - —
014/94 536 2N -~ <50 <05 a5 0 05 0.5 - £

. 10/42/94 5.02 3.05 - <50 “<.5 <05 €05 <0.5 - P

.- , oIS 435 3,72 - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 .01 <50 -
odjoses’ | 264 543 - . <50 . DS <05 0.5 0.5 <50 -

07/13/95° 5.13 . 284 - <30 0.5 0.5 <(.5 <05 - -

10/05/95 546 261 - <30 <(.5 1.2 ) <0.5 <05 - -

10103/96 5.53 254 . - <50 098 12 0.5 25 <25 -

‘ 01122197 462 3.45 - <50 <0.5 . <05 “.5 s a5 -
3.0 04/09197° 505 265  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
D707 5.14 2.86 - - - - - - - . -

10716197 5.20 280 - &g <03 <0.5 0.5 <05 Q.5 -

01/08/98 475 323 - <50 0.5 <8 <0.5 <03 9.3 -

(04124138 473 121 - . - - - - . . - .

07/15/98 5.07 293 - - . - - S Do -

10/27/58 524 . 276 - - - - - - - -

01/20/99 518 282 - <50 a5 45 <0.5 @5 - 42 -

04/15/93 4,26 174 - - - - - - - -~

Q7/29199 59 - 282 - - - - T - - - -

10725/99 527 2.3 - . - - - - - -

01/24/00 A23 3.78 - .30 .5 A5 405 <5 711 -

g4iozi0e A0 310 - - L - - - - - -
Ng  OC3/00 535 275 .- © - - - - - - L

] 10/02/00 5.29 X - - - - - - - -

, 01/09/01 527 2.1 - <50 <0,50 <050 <50 . <050 120 -

' p4/0%9/01 4.81 3 - - - - - ) - - -

Q8/23/01 524 2.76 - - - - - - - -

11727705 514 286  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

£2/26/02 4,78 322 IR (.50 <0.50 <050 <15 190 - -

gspanz . 803 297  SAMPLED ANNUALLY -~ - © - - - -

08/ 5/02 527 273  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - L

1114102 5.08 2,92 - <50 <050 «0,50 <0.50 <15 250" .-

02103703 4,98 12 - =50 <050 <150 «0.50 <& 82/98" -
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Groundwater Monltoring Data and Anstytical Results
Chevion Service Station #9-6607
2340 Ofis Drive
Alameda, Califormia

e

- MW-4 ) 08121/51 6.85 1,00 - <50 0.6 T <BS5 <0.5 <0.5 S “5,000

7.85 61/09/92 470 s - - - <50 <05 <t.5 <03 0.5 - - 1<5,000
04/20/52 4.64 321 - <50 <05 To<0.S <0.5 .5 - * <5,000
07/25/92 495 290 78 <50 0.5 o <0.5 a8 - -

11/24/92 542 243 - <D 0.5 <05 <0.5 10 - <5,000
01/21/93 4,07 378 <D <50 <05 0.5 <05 . 07 L - -
04/13/93 445 3.40 <« <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.0 - .-
07714193 490 295 - <50 0.5 . <05 0.5 <05 - -
19/26/93 4.95 2.90 - <50 2.0 3,0 2.0 3.0 - -
011194 477 " 3.08 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
033194 465 5.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.0 S -
07/14/94 5.05 2.80 - <50 09 12 <05 2.4 - -
10712/94 458 2.97 - <50 <0.5 09 <0.3 % - -
01/11/95 4,00 1.5 - <40 0.5 08 - 07 15 Y -
: 4055t 422 3.6 - <50 05 . <05 <D.5 <05 .0 <5,000
* 07713/95 471 3.1 - © <5) 0.5 @5 <05 <05 - -
100595 5.02 2.83 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/03/96 5.08 277 - 0 - 55 56 25 12 <2.5 -
01/22/97 4,28 o as - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 25 -
04/09/97 4,60 325  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
o1/05i97 479 1.06 - - T - - - - -
. 16/16/57 481 1,04 - <50 <05 <).5 <05 <0.5 37 -
E ‘ 01/08/98 4,37 3.48 - <30 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 -
04724198 434 3,51 ~ - ~ - - - - -
J 07/15/98 446 3.39 - - e - - - - -
‘ 10/27/98 4.5 1B - - - -- - - . -
D1/20199 432 .53 - <50 5 <05 <05 <03 <2.0 -
. 04/19/59 4,01 . 3m - - - - - - - B
04/15/99 4.87 2.98 - - - - - - - - -
! 10/25/59 490 295 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 432 353 e <50 <05 @5 <03 0.5 <25 -
24/03/00 438 147 w - - - - - - —
NE D730 4.88 2,97 - - - - - - _ B
10/02/00 4.9 2.96 - - - - - - - -

9.5607.xe/4386302 ' 5 - . As of 0203103



1apie 1

Groundwater Menitoring Dats and Analytical
Chevron Service Station #5.6607

3340 Otis Drive

M-8 * 03/05/01 4.9 292 - <50

{cond) 04709/01 448 337 - -
: ‘ 08723/01 485 3.00 - -
112701 480 305  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
02/26/02 4,40 .43 - <50
05/22/02 4.64 321 ° SAMPLED ANNUALLY
gsnson - 49 984  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11114102 473 302  SAMPLED ANNUALLY
020303 4,52 233 - <5
¢ TRIPBLANK 03/21193 - - - <30
" TB-LB 04/13/92 - - - <50
: 07114193 - - - T «50
- 1012693 - - ‘- <50
Q1711494 - - - <50
03111154 - - - <50
: Q714054 - - - <50
T . 1071294 - - - <50
: D105, - - - . <50
04/05/95 n - B <50
Q7N395 - - - - <50
- 10/05/95 - . - - <50
10003196 - - - <50
\ 01122157 s - - - <50
‘ 04409157 - - - <50
07/09/97 - - - <50
1016797 - - - <50
O170BI8 - - - <50
04/24/98 - - - <30
47/15/92 - - - <50
10/27/98 - - - <50
01/20/59 - - - <50
04/19/99 - - ~ <50
QA6NT 11186502

Alameda, Califomia

<(.5
<0.5
<03
<).5
<0.5
D5
4.5
<0.5
.5
0.3
Q.5
<0.5

<S5’

<05
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
<0.5
0.5
.5
5
<D.5

<05

<05
<05
D5
<0.5
.5
<5
0.5
0.5
<0.5
<05
0.5
=05
<5
<).5
<0.5
<).5
<5
<0.5
.5
<05
0.5
<0,5

| Results

<0.5
<0.5
0.8

<05 -

4.5
<Q.5

<05,

<0.5
<1.5
<05
<i.5
<0.5

)

<h.%
0.3
<0.5
N3
Q.5
<0.5
<@D.5
0.5
<0.3
<0.5

<035
0.5
«B.5
<G.5
<P.3
0.5

<05

<0.5
<03
4.5
«<(.5
<0,5
<fL3
<0.5
Q.5
0.5
<05
<0.5
0.5
<N.5
<0.3
<0.5
w5

<2.3
<2.5
<5
1.5
<10
<2.5

As of 02/03/03
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts

Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive

TB-LB 07/26/99 - -
(cont} | 10025/99 - - - <50
H1/24/00 - - - <50
04/03/00 - - - <50
0740300 - - - <50
10202/80 - - - <50’
01/09/0} - - - <50
04/09/34 - - - <500
‘ . 0sr2z/01 - - - <50
QA 1A27/01 - - - 50
: 02126102 - - - <50
05£22/02 - - - <50
081502 - - - <50
1114702 - - - <50
02/03/03 - - - <50
M x “=—'
g
6607 xIg3BE502 7
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Groundwater Monitoring Data aud AnatyHeal Resalts
Chevion Service Station #9-6607

2340 Qtis Drsive

Alameda, Celifornia ;
e ——— = —

M
EXPLAN S
Groundiwater maritering data end laboratory analytic

TOC=Top of Cesing

(ft.) = Feet

DTW =Depth to Wates ™

GWE= Groundwater Bievation

{ts®) = Mesn sea level

TPH-D = Total Petralcum Hydrocarions 63 Diescl

i TOC elevations are relaiive to msl.

Laborasory repont indicates Volatile

- Labaratory report indicates VOCs were <3.0 ppb.
Confirmation of MTBE.
Weillhead elevation sitered due to maintenarnce.

T N N L

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C5-Cl12,

11: Laboratory report indicass uidentified hydrocarbans C&-C12.
! Laborstory report indicates this sample was analyz

1 MTBE by EPA Method §260.

9-5607.xle/4386502

TR

 rosalts prior 1o Apsil 3, 2000, were compiled from

Chromatogram pattem indicates an unjdentified by
No vyaiue for MTBE contd be detewmined; see [aboratory report.

yeparts prepared by Blaine Tech Sérvices, Ins.
TOG = Total Ol and Grease

TPH-G = Total Petrolenmt Hydrocasbons 38 Casoline
(ppb) = Paris pac billion

MTBE = Methyl testiaty buiyl sther

Organic Campounds (VOCa) wete <5.0-<50 ppb.

Laboritory repott indicates VOCs were <30-<500 pipb.
Labomtary report indicates Polyanclear Aromptics (PNAS) were <5.0 ppb.

d autside the EPA recommended holding time,

—r * -

' B=Henzene
T=Taluene - P =No Pusge
B =Ethylbenzens —=Not Measured/Hot Anslyzed
X =Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

As of 0LW/G3



